

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
)
TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY) Docket Nos. 50-438-CP & 50-439-CP
)
(Bellefonte Nuclear Power Plant)
Units 1 and 2))

NRC STAFF'S RESPONSE TO PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR ADDITIONAL TIME IN
WHICH TO FILE APPEAL OF LBP-10-07 AND BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO APPEAL

Andrea Z. Jones
David E. Roth
Counsel for NRC Staff

April 29, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

ISSUES PRESENTED 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Commission Should Not Permit the Petitioners to File Their Appeal
 Out of Time Because They Have Not Demonstrated Good Cause 5

 II. Legal Standards for Review of a Board Decision to Deny a Petition to
 Intervene 8

 III. Legal Standards for the Admission of Contentions 8

 IV. The Licensing Board Correctly Found Contention 6 Inadmissible 11

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Judicial Decisions

Blue Ridge Environmental Defense League v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission and United States of America, No. 09-1112 (D.C. Cir. filed March 30, 2009)..... 7 n. 12

Commission

Tennessee Valley Authority (Bellefonte Nuclear Plants Units 1 and 2), CLI-10-06, 71 NRC __ (Jan. 7, 2010) (slip op.) 3, 13

Statement of Policy on Conduct of Adjudicatory Proceedings, CLI-98-12, 48 NRC 18 (1998)..... 6 n. 10

Baltimore Gas & Electric Company (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI 98-25, 48 NRC 325 (1998) 6 n. 10

Tennessee Valley Authority (Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, Unit 2), CLI-10-12, 71 NRC __, (Mar. 26, 2010)(slip op.)..... 8, 13

PPL Susquehanna, LLC (Susquehanna Steam Electric Station), CLI-07-25, 66 NRC 101 (2007)..... 8

AmerGen Energy Company, LLC (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-06-24, 64 NRC 111 (2006)..... 9

USEC Inc. (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-09, 63 NRC 433 (2006)..... 9

Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Stations, Units 2 and 3), CLI-04-36, 60 NRC 631 (2004)..... 9

Advanced Med. Sys., Inc. (One Factory Row, Geneva, Ohio 44041), CLI-94-6, 39 NRC 285 (1994)..... 9

Duke Energy Corp. (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2 and 3), CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328 (1999)..... 10

Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3), CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001)..... 9, 10

Private Fuel Storage, LLC (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-99-10, 49 NRC 318 (1999)..... 10

Fansteel, Inc. (Muskogee, Oklahoma Site), CLI-03-13, 58 NRC 195 (2003)..... 11

Progress Energy Florida, Inc. (Combined License Application, Levy County Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-10-02, 71 NRC __ (January 7, 2010) (slip op.)..... 16

Shaw Areva MOX Services, LLC (Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility), CLI-09-02, 65 NRC 55 (2009)..... 16

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board

Tennessee Valley Authority (Bellefonte Nuclear Plants Units 1 and 2), Memorandum and Order (Initial Prehearing Order) (unpublished)(ADAMS Accession No. ML100150678).....3 n. 7

Duke Energy Corporation (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2, Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2) LBP-02-4, 55 NRC 49 (2002)..... 8 n. 15

Southern Nuclear Operating Company (Early Site Permit for Vogtle ESP Site), LBP-07-3, 65 NRC 237 (2007)..... 11

Regulations

10 C.F.R. Part 2.....3
10 C.F.R. § 2.206 12
10 C.F.R. § 2.3076
10 C.F.R. § 2.309 *passim*
10 C.F.R. § 2.311 1, 4, 6
10 C.F.R. § 2.334 7, 7 n. 14

Miscellaneous

74 Fed. Reg. 10,969 ("Mar. 13, 2009 Order").2

Letter from TVA to NRC, Tennessee Valley Authority (TVA) - Bellefonte Nuclear Plant Units 1 and 2 - Request to Reinstate Construction Permits CPPR-122 (Unit 1) and CPPR-123 (Unit 2) (Aug. 26, 2008). (ADAMS Accession No. ML082410087) 2 n. 1

39 Fed. Reg. 45,313 (Dec. 31, 1974 "Notice of Issuance of Construction Permits") 2 n. 1

Bellefonte, Units 1 and 2, Request to Reinstate Construction Permits CPPR-122 and CPPR-123 (Sept. 25, 2008) (ADAMS Accession No. ML082730756) 2 n. 2

Bellefonte Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2 - Response to Request for Additional Information Regarding Environmental Assessment for Reinstatement of Construction Permits (Nov. 24, 2008) (ADAMS Accession No. ML083360045) 2 n. 2

Letter from Glenn W. Morris to NRC (April 6, 2006) (ADAMS Accession No. ML061000538)	2 n. 3
Commission Policy Statement on Deferred Plants, 52 Fed. Reg. 38,077 (Oct. 14, 1987)....	2 n. 4
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority</i> (Bellefonte Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2) (unpublished)(May 20, 2009)(ADAMS Accession No. ML091400780)	3 n. 5
Joint Intervenors' Supplemental Basis for Previously Submitted Contention 5 – Lack of Good Cause (July 9, 2009) (ADAMS Accession No. ML091960678)	3 n. 6
Tennessee Valley Authority's Motion to Strike Petitioners' Supplemental Basis for Proposed Contention 5" (July 17, 2009) (ADAMS Accession No. ML091980276).....	3 n. 6
Joint Intervenors' Supplemental Basis For Previously Submitted Contention 6, (Jan. 11, 2010) (ADAMS Accession No. ML100110577).....	3 n. 6
Tennessee Valley Authority's Motion to Strike Petitioners' Supplemental Basis for Proposed Contention 6" (Jan. 14, 2010)(ADAMS Accession No. ML100140677)	3 n. 6
NRC Staff's Answer To Petition For Intervention And Request For Hearing, And Response To Joint Intervenors' Supplemental Basis To Contention 5 – Lack of Good Cause And Joint Petitioners' Supplemental Basis For Previously Submitted Contention 6 – TVA Has Not And Cannot Meet The NRC's Quality Assurance And Quality Control Requirements ("NRC Staff Answer") (ADAMS Accession No. ML100291040).....	4 n. 8, 11, 12
Petitioners' Motion for Additional Time In Which To 1) File A Notice Of Appearance of Counsel And 2) Reply to TVA and Staff Answers To the Petition for Intervention" (ADAMS Accession No. ML100470492)	6 n. 11
Memorandum and Order (Ruling on Motion for Additional Time; Prehearing Conference Argument Time Allocations; Webstreaming; Written Limited Appearance Statements) (Feb. 18, 2010)(ADAMS Accession No. ML100491794)	6 n. 11
Changes to Adjudicatory Process [Final Rule], 69 Fed. Reg. 2182 (Jan. 14, 2004).....	10
Letter from Ashok S. Bhatnagar, Senior Vice President, Nuclear Generation Development and Construction, TVA, to USNRC, "Tennessee Valley Authority (TVA) - Bellefonte Nuclear Plant Units 1 And 2 - Request To Reinstate Construction Permits CPPR-122 (Unit 1) And CPPR-123 (Unit 2)" (August 26, 2008) ("Application")	2, 15
March 13, 2009 Letter from Michael A. Purcell, Senior Licensing Manager, Nuclear Power Group, TVA, to US NRC, Subject: "Browns Ferry Nuclear Plant (BFN) Units 1, 2 And 3, Sequoyah Nuclear Plant (SQN) Units 1 And 2, Watts Bar Nuclear Plant (WBN) Unit 1 And 2, And Bellefonte Nuclear Plant (BLN) Units 1 And 2 - TVA's Nuclear Quality Assurance (NQA) Plan (TVA-NQA-PLN89-A)"; Enclosure 1, Nuclear Quality Assurance	

Plan, Revision 20; Enclosure 2, Description of Changes. (ADAMS Accession No. ML090760973)..... 15 n. 20

Answer of Tennessee Valley Authority Opposing the Petition for Intervention and Request for Hearing by the Blue Ridge Environmental Defense League Et. Al., (January 29, 2010)(ADAMS Accession No. ML100290859)..... 15 n. 20

Tennessee Valley Authority (TVA) Nuclear Quality Assurance Program, Revision 23, issued December 14, 2009. (ADAMS Accession No. ML100210972)..... 14 n. 21
